

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., and PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., :

Plaintiffs, :

v. : 08 Civ. 10507 (PGG)

U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY
COMMISSION, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

LEV L. DASSIN
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York

EUGENE M. THIROLF
Director

BETH E. GOLDMAN
Assistant United States Attorney
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2732

DRAKE CUTINI
Attorney, Office of Consumer Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. The Consumer Product Safety Act	2
1. Consumer Product Safety Standards	3
2. Banned Hazardous Products	4
B. Federal Hazardous Substances Act	6
C. The Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008	6
1. General Lead Ban	8
2. Mandatory Third Party Testing	8
3. Labeling Requirement for Advertising Toys and Games	9
4. Mandatory Toy Safety Standards	9
5. Standards for Durable Nursery Products	10
6. All-Terrain Vehicle Standard	10
7. Prohibition on the Sale of Certain Products Containing Specified Phthalates	11
D. Implementation of the CPSIA by the CPSC	12
ARGUMENT	15
THE CPSC’S OPINION REGARDING THE PHTHALATE PROVISION IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE AND SHOULD BE UPHELD	15
A. The Phthalate Provision of the CPSIA Cannot Be Read To Apply Unambiguously to Existing Inventory	16
B. The Commission’s Interpretation is Entitled to Deference	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>American Forest & Paper Ass'n v. FERC</u> , No. 07-1328, 2008 WL 5335580 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 23, 2008)	21
<u>Chauffeur's Training Sch., Inc. v. Spellings</u> , 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	21, 22
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 21, 22
<u>Cnty. Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</u> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<u>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</u> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<u>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</u> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	20
<u>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</u> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	17
<u>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</u> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	17, 22, 24
<u>Khan v. United States</u> , 548 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	15, 25
<u>Martinez v. INS</u> , 523 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<u>Mizrahi v. Gonzales</u> , 492 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<u>Nat'l Cable & Telecom. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Serv.</u> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16
<u>Petit v. U.S. Dep't of Education</u> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2008)	20
<u>U.S. v. One Hazardous Product Consisting of a Refuse Bin</u> , 487 F. Supp 581 (D.N.J. 1980) ...	6
<u>Russello v. United States</u> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	18
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16, 22
<u>Schneider v. Feinberg</u> , 345 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	22

Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996) 21

Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84 (2003) 17

STATUTES

122 Stat. 3016 (Aug. 14, 2008) 11, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1261 16

15 U.S.C. § 1261(q)(1) 24

15 U.S.C. § 1261(q)(1)(A) 20

15 U.S.C. § 1261 note (b)(1)(B) 25, 26

15 U.S.C. § 1278 20, 24, 25

15 U.S.C. § 1278(c)(3) 10

15 U.S.C. § 1278(c)(4) 10

15 U.S.C. § 2051 12, 26

15 U.S.C. § 2051(b) 20, 21

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(16) 24

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(6) 20

15 U.S.C. § 2053 21

15 U.S.C. § 2056 10, 21

15 U.S.C. § 2056(a) 20, 26, 28

15 U.S.C. § 2057 21

15 U.S.C. § 2057a & 2057b 19, 29

15 U.S.C. § 2058 4, 10

15 U.S.C. § 2058(g) 28

15 U.S.C. § 2058(g)(1)	24
15 U.S.C. § 2063	20
15 U.S.C. § 2064	24
15 U.S.C. § 2065	10
15 U.S.C. § 2068(a)	22
15 U.S.C. § 2068(a)(1)	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 2075(a)	20, 25
15 U.S.C. § 2082	26
15 U.S.C. § 6004	26
15 U.S.C. § 6004(c)(4)	25

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. Part 1202	8
16 C.F.R. Part 1207	8
16 C.F.R. Part 1209	8
16 C.F.R. Part 1210	8
16 C.F.R. Part 1212	8
16 C.F.R. Part 1301	9
16 C.F.R. Part 1303	9
16 C.F.R. Part 1306	9
16 C.F.R. § 1000.2	17, 18
16 C.F.R. § 1000.7	17, 27
16 C.F.R. § 1500.17	11

16 C.F.R. § 1000.1 26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. CONF. REP. 92-1593, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1593, 92nd Cong., 2nd Sess. 1972, 1972
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4596, 1972 WL 12545 6

H.R. 15003 (June 20, 1972) 6, 24, 25

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1593 6

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 787 20

154 Cong. Rec. S7867-78 (daily ed. July 31, 2008) 20

154 Cong. Rec. S7870 (daily ed. July 31, 2008) 12
